### SECTION XV

# THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

CC NO. 7255/2017

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2-3

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing/refiling SLP) IN

CC NOS. 6541-6542/2017

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD.

.. PETITIONERS

#### **VERSUS**

REGIONAL LABOUR COMMISSIONER(CENTRAL) BOMBAY & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

# OFFICE REPORT

# SLP(C) CC No. 7255/2017

The Petition above-mentioned has been filed by M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advocates on 22.2.2017 against the Judgment and order dated 26.10.2016 and 23.11.2016 of Hon'ble Court of Judicature at Bombay in Writ Petition Nos. 12790 and 31938/2016.

It is submitted that Petition filed against the Judgment and order dated 26.10.2016 is barred by time by 29 days and Petition filed against the Judgment and order dated 23.11.2016 is within time.

It is submitted that SLP(C) CC Nos. 7255 and 6541-6542/2017 are filed between same parties and arising out of similar issue.

### SLP(C) CC Nos. 6541-6542/2017

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.4.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioner seeking adjournment on the ground of some personal difficulty of the Advocate-on-Record, list these matters on 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2017 along with SLP(Civil)...CC No. 7255/2017 which is to be treated as the main case.

Liberty is granted to make corrections in the petitions."

IT is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has made corrections in the petitions.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the  $10^{th}$  day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advs.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR